dicial notice of the common law and statutes of every state, territory and other jurisdiction of the United States.

(2) INFORMATION OF THE COURT. The court may inform itself of such laws in such manner as it may deem proper, and the court may call upon counsel to aid it in obtaining such information.

(3) DETERMINED BY COURT; RULING REVIEWABLE. The determination of such laws shall be made by the court and not by the jury, and shall be reviewable.

(4) EVIDENCE OF FOREIGN LAWS. Any party may also present to the trial court any admissible evidence of such laws, but, to enable a party to offer evidence of the law in another jurisdiction or to ask that judicial notice be taken thereof, reasonable notice shall be given to the adverse parties either in the pleadings or otherwise.

(5) FOREIGN COUNTRY. The law of a jurisdiction other than those referred to in subsection (1) shall be an issue for the court, but shall not be subject to the foregoing provisions concerning judicial notice.

(6) INTERPRETATION. This act shall be so interpreted as to make uniform the law of those states which enact it.

(7) SHORT TITLE. This act may be cited as the Uniform Judicial Notice of Foreign Law Act.

Approved July 3, 1947.

No. 155, A.]

[Published July 8, 1947.

CHAPTER 364.

AN ACT to repeal 60.33 (5) and to amend 60.60 of the statutes, relating to the compensation of town officers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 60.33 (5) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. 60.60 of the statutes is amended to read:

60.60 The compensation of town supervisors and town treasurer shall be \$4 per day unless a different sum per day is fixed by the annual town meeting. In lieu of per diem compensation the annual town meeting may fix a salary for the town supervisors and the town treasurer. Supervisors of towns situ-

616

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 365

ated in counties having a population of not less than 300,000, shall be paid such salary as shall be fixed by the electors at the annual town meeting, not to exceed \$2,400 per annum, which shall be in lieu of compensation per diem. The clerks of the polls and town clerks shall be entitled to a compensation of \$3 per day, and at the same rate for parts of a day actually and necessarily devoted by them to the service of the town and in the discharge of any of the duties of their respective offices required of them by law, unless a different compensation shall have been fixed by the *annual* town *meeting*. No town officer shall be entitled to pay for acting in more than one official capacity or office at the same time.

Approved July 2, 1947.

No. 290, A.]

[Published July 8, 1947.

CHAPTER 365.

AN ACT to create 201.06 of the statutes, relating to coverages written by casualty companies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

201.06 of the statutes is created to read:

201.06 CASUALTY COMPANIES; ADDITIONAL COVERAGES. Any corporation which is licensed to transact the business of insurance under section 201.04 (10) may also insure (a) against loss of or damage to any property resulting from larceny, robbery, forgery, fraud, confiscation or wrongful conversion, disposal or concealment by any person or persons or from any attempt at any of the foregoing and when written in conjunction with any of the coverages provided for under said subsection (10) may insure against vandalism and malicious mischief and (b) against loss of or damage to moneys, coins, bullion, securities and (c) against loss or damage to notes, acceptances or any other valuable papers or documents, resulting from any cause, except while in the custody or possession of and being transported by any carrier for hire or in the mail and (d) personal property of individuals when written under an all-risk type of policy commonly known as the "Personal" Property Floater." Provided that all insurance under (c)